(a co-signer is someone other than a spouse that helped you qualify for the mortgage you otherwise did not qualify for 
on you own) 
If yes, an Affidavit of Possessory & Security Interests is required to obtain a full exemption. 

Idaho Statute 63-602G.  PROPERTY EXEMPT FROM TAXATION — HOMESTEAD. 

(1) For each tax year, the first one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) of the market value for assessment 
purposes of the homestead as that term is defined in section 63-701, Idaho Code, or fifty percent (50%) of the market 
value for assessment purposes of the homestead as that term is defined in section 63-701, Idaho Code, whichever is the